

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH C. COLACICCO, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
LOIS ANN COLACICCO, DECEASED,
AND
BETH ANN MCNELLIS, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF
THEODORE DEANGELIS, DECEASED,
AND IN HER OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

APOTEX, INC.; APOTEX CORP.,
A SUBSIDIARY OF APOTEX, INC.;
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE;
AND PFIZER, INC.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Earl Landers Vickery
Counsel of Record for Petitioners
LAW OFFICE OF LANNY VICKERY
3007 Dancy Street
Austin, TX 78722
Tel: 512-435-6666

October 2, 2008

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel:

Sol H. Weiss
ANALPOL SCHWARTZ
1710 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215-735-2098

Harris L. Pogust
Derek T. Braslow
T. Matthew Leckman
POGUST & BRASLOW
161 Washington St., Suite 1520
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Tel: 610-941-4204

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. viii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI. 1

INTRODUCTION. 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 3

JURISDICTION. 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 4

STATEMENT. 5

 A. Operative Facts. 5

 B. The Evolution of Drug Labeling. 5

 C. FDA Consideration of
 Antidepressants and Increased
 Suicidality. 6

 D. The Two Warnings Added by
 Antidepressant Manufacturers
 Without Prior FDA Approval. 11

 E. Proceedings Below. 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING ITS OPINION IN <i>WYETH V. LEVINE</i>	16
A. There Are Express Conflicts Between the Court of Appeals' Opinion in This Case and the Vermont Supreme Court's Opinion in <i>Levine</i>	16
1. Hypothetical Conflicts.....	16
2. The Federal Regulation Allowing a Drug Manufacturer To Add or Strengthen a Warning Without Prior FDA Approval.....	18
3. Deference to FDA's Changed Position Regarding Preemption.....	19
B. The Parties in <i>Levine</i> Have Raised Other Issues That Will Provide Guidance in These Cases.....	20
II. NO MATTER HOW THE COURT DECIDES <i>LEVINE</i> , THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO FURTHER DEFINE IMPORTANT CONTOURS OF PREEMPTION ANALYSIS IN PRESCRIPTION DRUG CASES.....	21

A.	The Court of Appeals Failed To Recognize That <i>Sprietsma</i> Controls the Disposition of This Case.	22
B.	When Conflict Preemption Is Based on Misbranding, FDA’s Reaction to Warnings That Were Actually Added Is More Persuasive Than Its Hypothetical Reaction to Warnings That Were Not.	28
C.	The Court Should Clarify Whether It Is Appropriate To Consider Subsequent Regulatory Events in an Analysis of Conflict Preemption by Misbranding.	30
D.	<i>Buckman</i> Does Not Preclude Consideration or Evidence That a Drug Manufacturer Withheld or Manipulated Data in a Failure-to-Warn Case.	33
	CONCLUSION.	36

APPENDIX

Judgment of the Third Circuit (*Colacicco*)..... 1

Judgment of the Third Circuit (*McNellis*). 4

Opinion of the Third Circuit..... 7

Opinion and Order of district court in *Colacicco*. . . 79

First opinion of district court in *McNellis*. 163

Order of district court in *McNellis* denying motion to vacate and certifying interlocutory appeal. . . . 194

Opinion of district court in *McNellis* re motion to vacate and certification of interlocutory appeal. . . 197

Order of the Third Circuit denying rehearing *en banc* 229

U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl.2 (Supremacy Clause). . . . 232

Drug Amendments of 1962,
Pub. L. No. 87-781 § 202, 76 Stat. 793..... 232

21 U.S.C. § 321(n). 232

21 U.S.C. § 331(a-d). 233

21 U.S.C. § 332 (a-b). 234

21 U.S.C. § 333(a). 234

21 U.S.C. § 352(a). 235

21 U.S.C. § 352(f). 236

Food and Drug Administration Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	236
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	238

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).	18
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).	20, 22, 29
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).	33-34, 36
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F.Supp.2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005).	31
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008).	3, 13-15, 20
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	30
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>by an equally divided court,</i> <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).	36
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).	17
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).	36

<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).	26
<i>Knipe v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , [No. 06-3024] 2008 WL 4090995 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2008).	34
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 546 F.Supp.2d 618 (C.D. Ill. 2008).	34
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).	31
<i>O'Neal v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 993 (E.D. Cal. 2008).	34
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).	17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).	21
<i>Salmon v. Parke-Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975).	18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).	2, 22-27
<i>Tobin v. SmithKline Beecham Pharms.</i> , 164 F.Supp.2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2001).	30
<i>Witzak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005).	31

Constitutional, Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	2, 4, 6, 9, 22
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	2, 4, 6, 12, 14, 19, 22, 25-26
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 321.	18, 21
21 U.S.C. § 331.	18
21 U.S.C. § 332.	30
21 U.S.C. § 333.	18
21 U.S.C. § 334.	30
21 U.S.C. § 337.	30
21 U.S.C. § 352.	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254.	4

Federal Rules

76 Stat. 793.	17, 22
FED.R.CIV.P. 12.....	13

Scholarly Works

David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 GEO.L.J. 461 (2008).	6
---	---

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief for the United States, *Kallas v. Pfizer, Inc.*, Case No. 2:04CV0998 (D. Utah filed Sept. 15, 2005) available at <http://ecf.utd.uscourts.gov/doc1/1831186593>..... 8

Clinical Review of Pediatric Exclusivity Supplement for Paxil, FDA (Oct. 7, 2002), *a v a i l a b l e a t* http://www.fda.gov/cder/foi/esum/2004/20031s037_paxil_Clinical_BPCA_FIN.pdf..... 8

“Dear Healthcare Professional” Letter from GSK (May 2004), *available at* http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/SAFETY/2004/Paxil_hcp.pdf..... 10

“Dear Healthcare Professional” Letter from GSK (May 2006), *available at* <http://www.fda.gov/MedWatch/safety/2006/paroxetineDHCPMay06.pdf>..... 12

“Dear Healthcare Professional” Letter from Wyeth (Aug. 22, 2003), *available at* <http://www.antidepressantsfacts.com/2003-08-22-Wyeth-Effexor-kids.pdf>..... 11

FDA, *Clinical Therapeutics and the Recognition of Drug-Induced Disease* (June 1995) *a v a i l a b l e a t* <http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/articles/di/g/ceart.pdf>..... 5

FDA, Labeling Change Request Letter for Antidepressant Medication (Oct. 15, 2004), available at <http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/antidepressants/SSRIlabelChange.htm>. 9

FDA Public Health Advisory, *Suicidality in Adults Being Treated with Antidepressant Medications* (June 30, 2005), available at <http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/advisory/SRI200507.htm>. 10

FDA Public Health Advisory, *Worsening Depression and Suicidality in Patients Being Treated with Antidepressant [sic]*(Mar. 22, 2004), available at <http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/antidepressants/AntidepressantPHA.htm>. 10

FDA, Revisions to Product Labeling (May 2, 2007), available at http://www.fda.gov/cder/drug/antidepressants/antidepressants_label_change_2007.pdf. 11

FDA's Role in Protecting the Public Health: Examining FDA's Review of Safety and Efficacy Concerns in Anti-Depressant Use by Children, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong. (2004), available at <http://www.access.gpo.gov/congress/house/pdf/108hr96099.pdf>..... 8

Floor Statement of Sen. Chuck Grassley, *Hidden Data on Paxil* (June 11, 2008), available at <http://finance.senate.gov/press/Gpress/2008/prg061208.pdf>. 35

GAO, *FDA Drug Review, Post-Approval Risks 1976-85* (1990), available at <http://archive.gao.gov/d24t8/141456.pdf>. 5

Letter from Carl C. Peck, M.D., to Sanford Block, Executive Director of Citizens Commission on Human Rights (July 26, 1991), available at <http://ecf.wyd.uscourts.gov/doc1/2071540001>..... 24

Memorandum, Background Comments for February 2, 2004 Meeting of PDAC and Peds AC, FDA, (Jan. 5, 2005), available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/04/briefing/4006B1_03_Background%20Memo%2001-05-04.pdf. 11

PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGICAL DRUGS
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, FDA (Rockville,
Maryland) (Sept. 20, 1991), *available at*
<http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/prozac/2443T1.PDF>. 7

PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGIC DRUGS ADVISORY
COMMITTEE WITH THE PEDIATRIC
SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE ANTI-INFECTIVE
DRUGS ADVISORY COMMITTEE , FDA
(Bethesda, Maryland) (Feb. 2, 2004),
a v a i l a b l e a t
<http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/04/transcripts/4006T1.pdf>. 9

Report of Joseph Glenmullen, M.D. (Aug.
10, 2007), *available at*
<http://finance.senate.gov/press/Gpress/2008/prg061208a.pdf>. 13
